# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the corporate status of Assignor. Assignor is CoTweet, Inc. (See Exhibit A), not CoTweet, LLC (See Exhibit B) as previously recorded on Reel 004159 Frame 0467. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of all right, title and interest in and to said trademark together with the goodwill to Assignee.

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CoTweet, Inc.		02/25/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Twitter, Inc.
Street Address:	795 Folsom Street
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3780175	COTWEET

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900161561

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

650-988-8500 Phone:

Email: trademark@fenwick.com Correspondent Name: Karen A. Webb, Esq. Address Line 1: Fenwick & West LLP Address Line 2: 801 California Street

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25980-00070-2381

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004200 FRAME: 0947

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen A. Webb, Esq.
Signature: /kaw/	
Date:	05/06/2010
Total Attachments: 9 source=COTWEET Corrected Assignment# source=COTWEET Corrected Assignment# source=Notice of Recordation of Assignment	tpage2.tif page2.tif page2.tif pt#page2.tif pt#page3.tif pt#page4.tif pt#page4.tif pt#page5.tif pt#page5.tif

USPTO 3/3/2010 11:59:09 AM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

TO: KAREN A. WEBB, ESQ. COMPANY: FENWICK & WEST LLP

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 03/02/2010 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900156053

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CoTweet, LLC		02/25/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Twitter, Inc.
Street Address:	795 Folsom Street
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77697186	COTWEET

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6509888500

Email: trademark@fenwick.com
Correspondent Name: Karen A. Webb, Esq.
Address Line 1: Fenwick & West LLP
Address Line 2: 801 California Street

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25980-00071-2381 (CNS)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen A. Webb, Esq.

Signature: /kaw/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004200 FRAME: 0949

77697186

\$40 00

USPTO 3/3/2010 11:59:09 AM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO: KAREN A. WEBB, ESQ. COMPANY: FENWICK & WEST LLP

Date:	03/02/2010
Total Attachments: 1 source=CoTweet Assignment#page1.tif	

# **EXHIBIT A**

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CoTweet, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at, Pier 38, Suite 225, San Francisco, CA 94107 ("Assignor"), is the owner of record of the following trademark application before the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	
COTWEET	77/697,186	March 23, 2009	

WHEREAS, Twitter, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 795 Folsom St., Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94107 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the rights and goodwill in and to said trademark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to said trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and the application for registration thereof. This grant specifically includes, without limitation, all common law rights as may have been acquired by Assignor with respect to such names and marks, or terms confusingly similar thereto, heretofore adopted or used by Assignor as well as the right to recover for any third party infringement thereof, regardless of whether such infringement occurred before or occurs after the Effective Date.

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of February 25, 2010.

Signed at Weileda, H1 this 9 day of April, 2010.

Assignor

Bw.

Mame.

CONFIDENTIAL

# **EXHIBIT B**

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CoTweet, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at, Pier 38, Suite 225, San Francisco, CA 94107 ("Assignor"), is the owner of record of the following trademark application before the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark	Serial. No.	Filing Date
COTWEET	77/697,186	March 23, 2009

WHEREAS, Twitter, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 795 Folsom St., Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94107 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the rights and goodwill in and to said trademark,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to said trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and the application for registration thereof. This grant specifically includes, without limitation, all common law rights as may have been acquired by Assignor with respect to such names and marks, or terms confusingly similar thereto, heretofore adopted or used by Assignor as well as the right to recover for any third party infringement thereof, regardless of whether such infringement occurred before or occurs after the Effective Date.

Signed at Son Francisco, CA, this 25 day of February, 2010.
Assignor By:
Name: Jesse C. Engle
State of Caured Dia County of San Francisco On this 25 day of Feb., 2010, before me, Robert Van Hoorebeke, Notary Public, a Notary Public in and for the State of Caured Dia personally appeared Sese County who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity (ies), and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califa that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. #108838P COMM. #108838P COMM. **  Robert Van Hoorebeke COMM. **  Robert Van

<u>\_\_</u>\_

RECORDED: 05/06/2010